
 
  

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

5.00 pm 
Wednesday 

16 September 2020 
Virtual meeting 

 
COUNCILLORS: 

 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk  01708 433065 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & 
DAGENHAM 
 

  
LONDON BOROUGH OF  

WALTHAM FOREST 
 

Councillor Peter Chand 
Councillor Donna Lumsden 
Councillor Paul Robinson 

 Councillor Umar Alli 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

  
ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Councillor Nic Dodin 
Councillor Nisha Patel 
Councillor Ciaran White 
 

 Councillor Chris Pond 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF REDBRIDGE 
 

  
EPPING FOREST  DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Councillor Alan Lion 
Councillor Beverley Brewer 
Councillor Neil Zammett (Chairman) 
Vacancy 
 

  (Observer Member) 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 

  Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Mike New, Healthwatch Redbridge 

Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking & 
Dagenham 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://lbbdstaff/


Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 16 September 2020 

 
 

 

 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 16 September 2020 

 
 

 

 
 
 

        
Essex County Council        

 
 

    

 

 
 
 
 

     



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 16 September 2020 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 
 

2. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 
 
 
Please remember that the chairman may require anyone who acts in a disruptive manner 
to leave the meeting and that the meeting may be adjourned if necessary while that is 
arranged.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the Zoom call. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 16 September 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
A minute’s silent reflection will be held in memory of Councillor Stuart Bellwood 
(London Borough of Redbridge) who sadly passed away recently.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any point 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 28 January 2020 

and 11 February 2020 (attached).  
 

5 ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AND QUESTIONS (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

6 COVID-19 UPDATE (Pages 17 - 44) 
 
 Information sand covering report attached.  

 

7 NELFT PROSTHETICS CENTRE - CHANGE OF LOCATION (Pages 45 - 68) 
 
 Information and covering report attached. 

 

8 COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN AND FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 The Joint Committee is invited to consider items for its future work programme. 

 
The Joint Committee is also invited to agree the following dates for future meetings in 
the 2020/21 municipal year and to agree the start times for these: 
 
Tuesday 15 December 2020 
Tuesday 16 March 2021 
 
 

 
  



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 16 September 2020 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 Anthony Clements 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

28 January 2020 (4.03 pm - 5.41 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

Eileen Keller, Mohammed Khan and Paul Robinson 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Nic Dodin 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer, Hannah Chaudhury and Neil 
Zammett (Chairman) 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

 
Richard Sweden 

  
 
Epping Forest District 
Councillor 

 
Alan Lion 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Richard Vann (Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham) 

 
 

 

All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
 
22 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 
 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Nisha Patel & Ciaran White 
(Havering) Stuart Bellwood (Redbridge – Hannah Chaudhry substituting) 
Umar Alli (Waltham Forest – Richard Sweden substituting) and Chris Pond 
(Essex).  
 
Apologies were also received from co-opted members Ian Buckmaster 
(Healthwatch Havering) and Mike New (Healthwatch Redbridge). 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 28 January 2020 

 

2M 

 

24 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Subject to the clarification that Jilly Szymanski was Scrutiny Co-Ordinator at 
London Borough of Redbridge, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 15 October 2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 November 2019 
were also agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26 ALIGNING COMMISSIONING PRIORITIES - EVIDENCE BASED 
INTERVENTIONS POLICY  
 
The Committee was addressed by a member of North East London Save 
Our NHS (NELSON) – an umbrella organisation representing a number of 
NHS campaigning groups in North East London. It was noted that the 
Committee had not had the opportunity to scrutinise the NHS Long Term 
plan before the draft was submitted to NHS England on 15 November.   
 
The NELSON group had a number of concerns regarding the plan including 
a lack of information about resources available for specific plans and a lack 
of detail about how services could be delivered in the community. Issues 
such as difficulties that the elderly or people with dementia may have in 
accessing hospitals had also not been considered sufficiently. Other 
concerns raised including an apparent lack of training opportunities for staff 
and moves towards an integrated care provider meaning there was a risk of 
contracts going to private companies. Members noted the concerns raised 
and agreed that there was an absence of much numerical data in the 
published plan.  
 
A member of the public questioned the accuracy of data supplied in the 
agenda papers concerning the meeting of four hour A & E targets at 
Queens and King George Hospitals. BHRUT officers responded that the 
emergency departments at the two hospitals were different and could not be 
directly compared. It was accepted that there was significant room for 
improvement in performance in this area and that data could also be 
presented with more context around it. Admission rates from A & E had 
lowered recently which was an improvement in performance. 
 
It was agreed that a draft policy on public speaking would be presented at 
the next for meeting for discussion.  
 
A representative of the local CCGs explained the revised policy showed the 
final proposed list of procedures to be funded. A consultation exercise in 
May 2019 had produced around 600 responses and had resulted in the 
removal from the policy of a number of procedures including hip & knee 

Page 2



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 28 January 2020 

 

3M 

 

replacements, elective caesarean sections and treatment for cluster 
headaches. Some procedures had also been added to the policy including 
split earlobe repair and certain procedures relating to skin pigmentation 
issues.  
 
The policy had commenced in November 2019 and would be subject to six 
monthly reviews which would take into account any updates in National 
Institute for Clinical Excellence Guidance. Exceptional clinical need cases 
would still be funded and this would be decided by a panel including 
clinicians, Council representatives and members of the public. Each case 
would be taken on its merits with for example a condition affecting a 
patient’s ability to work likely to be considered as exceptional clinical need. 
Whilst private providers would be expected to adhere to the same policy as 
local NHS Trusts, it was accepted that there was nothing to stop clinicians 
offering such procedures on a private basis.    
 
It was agreed that an update on how the new policy had been operating 
should be brought to the Committee in approximately 9 months time.  
 
 
 

27 HEALTHWATCH REDBRIDGE - BHRUT RESPONSES TO 
CHEMOTHERAPY ISSUES  
 
The Committee was addressed by a Redbridge resident whose husband 
was receiving chemotherapy and had undergone a very poor experience 
with lengthy delays when attending A & E at Queen’s Hospital. Whilst 
certain staff and aspects of care were praised, the ‘red card’ system to give 
priority at triage to chemotherapy patients had not worked in this case. 
 
A representative of Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham thanked the resident 
for relating her experiences and explained that the three local Healthwatch 
organisations had made recommendations to BHRUT on cancer services 
but had been unhappy with the response from the Trust and had made 
further comments to BHRUT. The formal written response received from the 
Trust had not yet been discussed by Healthwatch.  
 
The Chairman agreed that the Healthwatch review of cancer services 
requested by the Committee had identified
[...]
on this would continue to be shared with the Committee.  
 
The reopening of winter pressures beds at King George was part of a wider 
remodelling of how these hospital services were provided. This had been 
discussed with local residents via the recent clinical strategy events. The 
Trust wished to be open and transparent but it had not been possible to 
undertake formal consultation on this issue. Work was planned to allow 

Page 5



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 28 January 2020 

 

6M 

 

diagnostics to be provided as quickly as possible and a plan on this could 
be shared once available.  
 
Members remained concerned at the position with A & E at Queen’s and felt 
it was alarming that four hour rule figures were now below 40%. Requests 
would be made from Redbridge Health Scrutiny to meet with the Trust Chair 
and the London lead for NHS England to discuss this in more detail and it 
was suggested that some members of the Joint Committee could also 
attend these meetings, once they had been arranged. Members agreed that 
the performance report should be more transparent about problems at the 
Trust. 
 
The Chairman agreed that the reopening of the elderly beds at King George 
was very good news but felt that this remained a significant variation and 
that news of this development should have been shared earlier. It was 
agreed that the Trust should provide further details of the purpose and 
performance of the new area (Foxglove ward). The Foxglove ward had been 
paid for via BHRUT reserves. It was also noted that performance 
information for the primary care sector should also be considered. 
  
 

29 JOINT COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN  
 
It was noted that further discussion of the Healthwatch cancer services 
report as well as an item on digital transformation of NHS services were due 
to be dealt with at the next meeting of the Sub-Committee. Other issues for 
future meetings could include primary care networks and results from the 
CCG survey of GP patients. Whilst the NHS Long Term Plan was due to be 
scrutinised at the next meeting, it was suggested that the social care 
aspects of the plan could also be considered. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Stratford Town Hall, 29, The Broadway, London, E15 4BQ 

11 February 2020 (7.00  - 9.13 pm) 
 

(Meeting held simultaneously with meeting of the Inner North East London Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
  

 
London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Nisha Patel  

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer, Hannah Chaudhury and Neil 
Zammett (Chairman) 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

Richard Sweden 
 

  
  
Co-opted Members Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering) 
  

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
 
30 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Joint Chairmen (Councillors W. Vaughan, LB Newham and N. 
Zammett, LB Redbridge) welcomed attendees and explained that the 
meeting was a simultaneous meeting of members of the INEL JHOSC and 
ONEL JHOSC to enable a discussion on matters relevant to both bodies, as 
such there were minor variations in the agendas for each Joint Committee. 
They led introductions around the table and explained the emergency 
evacuation arrangements.  
 

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors S. Bellwood (LB Redbridge, who 
was substituted by Councillor H. Chaudhry); Councillors N. Dodin and C. 
White (LB Havering) Councillor U Alli (LB Waltham Forest who was 
substituted by Councillor R Sweden) and Councillor A. Lion (Epping Forest 
District Observer Member).  

Public Document Pack

Page 7



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 11 February 2020 

 

2M 

 

 
32 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

33 SUBMITTED QUESTIONS  
 
Ms C. Ackroyd, repr
[...]
ates, which was initially 
scheduled for the meeting held on 6 November 2019.  

Page 8



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 11 February 2020 

 

3M 

 

Jane Milligan (ELHCP Accountable Officer), Dr Jagan John (Chair Barking 
and Dagenham CCG) and Simon Hall (ELHCP Director of Transformation) 
introduced a detailed presentation which outlined a background to the NHS 
Long Term Plan; selected workstreams, ongoing work to develop an 
integrated care partnership for North East London, the role of the acute 
collaborative group, and projected delivery and next steps. 

The Plan was published in January 2019 setting out a vision for the NHS 
over a 10-year period including the development of a number of work 
programmes. It was submitted to NHS England and published on the 
ELCHP website in November 2019.  

Jane Milligan made reference to the questions received from the members 
of the public and explained that a single CCG (NEL Integrated Care 
System) was in development across north east London to remove barriers 
to integration, improve governance structures and speed up decision 
making in key areas, and Marie Gabriel was due to commence in her role as 
Chair on 1 April.   

The final plan was due to be submitted to NHS England / Improvement in 
March 2020 and ELCHP would continue its boroughwide engagement with 
local authorities and NHS provider organisations as well as the JHOSCs, 
particularly as services are redesigned. 

Questioning outlined the following:  

- The Accountable Officer acknowledged the importance of co-
production across the various partner organisations to deliver 
integrated care health and social care for north east London and the 
constraints of national policy and welcomed further developments in 
national policy, such as the Green Paper.   

- Resources would be made available to support the transformation of 
services in north east London, particularly in relation to Primary Care 
Networks and workforce development, and work
[...]
 LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 16 
SEPTEMBER 2020  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Arrangements for Public Speaking and 
Questions  

 
 

 

Report Author: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering   

Policy context: 
 
 

 
The information presented recommends 
some changes to the Joint Committee’s 
terms of reference.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the covering 
report itself. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Details are given in the appended document of a proposed addition to the Joint 
Committee’s terms of reference to clarify the policy regarding public speaking and 
the asking of questions by the public at meetings of the Joint Committee.       
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 16 September 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. That the Committee agrees the addition to its terms of reference as shown 
on the document appended to this report.   
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Following recent requests from the public to speak and ask questions at meetings 
of the Joint Committee, Members have requested a formalising of the policy 
around these areas.  
 
The attached proposed addition to the Terms of Reference seeks to address this 
by setting time limits for the receipt requests to speak and for
[...]
ector of Transformation 

The West Wing 
CEME Centre 

Rainham RM13 8GQ 
Tel:  0300 555 1201 Ext: 66234 
Email: carol.white@nelft.nhs.uk  

7 July 2020 
 
 
Dear Stakeholder,  
 
Re: Proposed relocation of Prosthetic Centre to Billericay – consultation outcome letter 
 
I am writing further to my letter of 8 January 2020 which advised you that we were launching a 28 day 
consultation regarding the proposal to move the NHSE commissioned regional prosthetic service from 
the Long Term Conditions Centre (LTCC) in Havering to the Mayflower site in Billericay. 
 
Further to that letter, in March 2020 NELFT responded to the NHSE guidance regarding the delivery of 
services during the COVID-19 pandemic.  This involved suspending all but the most urgent prosthetic 
work and redeploying our staff to other buildings and services to support the front line response.  As a 
result the staff that would have normally been based at the LTCC have been relocated to other 
buildings. 
 
As noted in my original letter, there are major concerns about the fabric of the LTCC which means 
there is a lack of adherence to health and safety and infection control standards.  
 
NELFT are now being asked to begin restoring business as usual services and whilst we have not yet 
received written confirmation that the prosthetics service will resume we expect this shortly. 
 
As a Trust we have completed health and safety and COVID-19 risk assessments; the LTCC remains 
unfit for purpose and even more so given the requirements under the new COVID-19 secure building 
guidance. 
 
Asa responsible employer and NHS provider, we do not feel we can ethically ask staff or patients to 
return to a building we know is not fit for purpose. 
 
As a result, during the COIVD-19 response, our estate colleagues have continued to work on the 
Mayflower site and we are hopeful that this will be ready for occupation by the beginning of August 
2020. Our plan and preference is to restart the service from that site from September 2020. 
 
With regards to feedback from the consultation, we received only one comment via Healthwatch 
Havering. This was a concern that patients form Havering may have to travel further to receive their 
care. 
 
Our response was as follows and this response would apply to any patient known to the service: 
 
98% of patients who attend the prosthetic service arrive by NHS transport that is paid for by NELFT.  
This facility will continue into the future at the new site.  For those patients who do attend the service 
by public transport and express any concerns they can be offered, free transport. We will also be 
offering some satellite clinics  in Havering. 

Page 49

mailto:carol.white@nelft.nhs.uk


 
 
As noted in my letter every service user has been consulted on regarding the move and to date no 
concerns have been expressed about the plans. 
 
If you have any concerns or queries please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 

 
 
 

Carol White 
Havering Integrated Care Director & NELFT BHR Director of Transformation 
   
   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



Proposed move of 

Regional Prosthetics 

Service to Mayflower 

LTCC Billericay 

 [Date] 

P
age 51



• Since 1974 the Regional Prosthetics 

Service has been provided from the Long 

Term Conditions Centre in Harold Wood.  

No alterations have been made to the 

building since the time of being 

constructed. 

• The team assess, treat and manufacture 

prosthetics for all ages of patients who 

have suffered limb loss – congenital or 

acquired. 

 

History 

P
age 52



History (cont’d) 

• The current building owned by NHSPS is not fit for purpose. This is logged on 

the NELFT high risk register and the issues have also been logged by the CQC.  

• The site has been targeted by vandals over the past 3 years which has led to a 

disruption in service provision.  

• Complaints from service users about the building have been received and 

answered in line with Trust policy
[...]
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes
	200211 minutes (joint with INEL)
	Minutes


	5 ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AND QUESTIONS
	Draft amendment to TORs

	6 COVID-19 UPDATE
	Covid-19 - presentation

	7 NELFT PROSTHETICS CENTRE - CHANGE OF LOCATION
	LTCC 1 - CCG letter signed by C White 6.1.20
	LTCC 2 -NELFT letter re LTCC
	LTCC 3 - Proposed move of Regional Prosthetics Service to Mayflower LTCC B.._




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Virtual meeting 

16 September 2020 (5.00  - 6.50 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of Barking & 
Dagenham 
 

Peter Chand, Donna Lumsden and Paul Robinson 
 

London Borough of Havering 
 

Nisha Patel and Ciaran White 

London Borough of Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer, and Neil Zammett (Chairman)  
 

London Borough of Waltham 
Forest 

Richard Sweden 
 

 
Essex County Council 

 
Chris Pond 

 
Epping Forest District Councillor 

 

 
Co-opted Members 
 
Also present: 
 
Councillor Hannah Chaudhury, 
Redbridge 
Councillor Mohammed Khan, 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

 
Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering) 
 

A 
 

 

The following officers were present: 
 
Jane Milligan, North East London 
Commissioning Alliance (NELCA) 
Ceri Jacob, NELCA 
Melissa Hoskins, NELCA 
Don Neame, NELCA 
Pippa Ward, NELCA 
Dr Jagan John, Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
Tony Chambers, BHRUT 
Dr Magda Smith, BHRUT 
Peter Hunt, BHRUT 
Dr Heather Noble, Barts Health 
NHS Trust 
Laura Anstey, Barts Health NHS 
Trust 

 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 16 September 2020 

 

2M 

 

Jacqui van Rossum, NELFT 
Carol White, NELFT 
 

 
 
37 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
A minute’s silent reflection was held in memory of former Redbridge 
Councillor Stuart Bellwood who had recently passed away. A number of 
tributes were paid to former Councillor Bellwood. 
 

38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Umar Alli, Waltham Forest, 
Councillor Richard Sweden substituting.  
 

39 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
7. NELFT PROSTHETICS CENTRE - CHANGE OF LOCATION. 
Councillor Richard Sweden, Personal. Was until recently managed by 
NELFT in his work role. 
 

40 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Joint Committee held on 28 January and 
11 February were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

41 ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AND QUESTIONS  
 
The Joint Committee agreed the amendments to its terms of reference that 
were proposed in the agenda papers, in order to clarify the position around 
public speaking and questions at its meetings. 
 

42 COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The accountable officer for North East London Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCGs) explained that work was in progress to prepare for the 
second wave of Covid-19 and the winter peak of demand on health 
services. Health systems were still in an emergency phase but plans were 
also being worked on to return to business as usual.  
 
Work had been undertaken with Healthwatch to identify the lessons learnt 
from the pandemic as well as with partners such as primary care, social 
care and Council Public Health teams. Next steps would include working 
with colleagues to address the impact on areas such as outpatients and 
elective surgery. It was also wished to keep open channels of 
communication between Health bodies and Councils.  
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 16 September 2020 

 

3M 

 

Regular primary care services were resuming with face to face GP 
appointments available where clinically appropriate. This would be 
emphasised in NHS communications and  there would be a focus on people 
with long term conditions. A & E attendances were now rising again and 
were now at two thirds of pre-pandemic levels. It was important that people 
used the NHS appropriately. 
 
The flu vaccine would initially be available to over 65s and those at risk but 
would be extended to the over 50s from November. Officers apologised for 
the increase in waiting times for blood tests. Work had been undertaken 
with NELFT in order to increase blood testing capacity for the area.  
 
Covid testing in care homes had commenced at an early stage in North East 
London and named clinical leads had been established for care homes. 
PPE deliveries to care homes were also in place regularly.  
 
Surgical hubs were working to restore patient services and it was accepted 
that waiting times had increased due to the backlog. Work was under way to 
try to reduce this.  
 
Work at BHRUT included establishing ‘green’ patient pathways to allow 
Covid-free operations, principally at King George Hospital. Both A & E 
departments at the Trust were open as usual with emergency surgery being 
performed at Queen’s. Paediatric in-patients were still treated at Queen’s 
although overall numbers were low. This would only be for the pandemic 
period and was not intended to be a long term configuration. 
 
Waiting lists at BHRUT were prioritised according to clinical need. Capital 
investment had been secured at Queen’s Hospital to establish point of care 
testing in A & E and to expand the Rapid Assessment and Fast Treatment 
area. Investments had also been made at King George on the frailty unit 
and expanding the Urgent Treatment Centre as well as on improving 
wellbeing facilities for staff. It was hoped the new facilities at King George 
would be complete by the end of 2021. High volume elective services would 
take place at King George which would also retain its A & E. 
 
Around 20% of BHRUT patients were from South West Essex with a small 
amount also from the Chigwell area.  
 
It was accepted that there was some reluctance among GPs to see patients 
face to face but 39% of GP appointments across the three local boroughs 
were now being undertaken face to face. Officers were happy to take 
reports of areas where this was not available. Video and phone 
consultations were also available. There had sadly been some deaths of 
GPs due to Covid-19 and it was important that GPs remained safe whilst 
undertaking their work. There had been a rise in demand for GP care since 
children had returned to school. A representative from Healthwatch 
Havering remained concerned that people were not getting the required 
service from their GP, even allowing for Covid-19 issues.  
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 16 September 2020 

 

4M 

 

Concern was raised over the considerably higher death rate from Covid-19 
among people with learning disabilities and problems with the availability of 
Covid-19 testing. People requiring tests were being sent as far away as 
Leicester, even if local centres appeared empty. Officers agreed that the 
learning disabilities death rate was unacceptable and factors such as 
underlying conditions in this group had to be addressed more effectively. 
There had been a rise in demand for testing amongst the general 
population, even from people with no symptoms. The vast majority of tests 
were carried out within 10 miles of a person’s home and more laboratory 
capacity would be made available over the next two months  
 
Infection control support was being extended to patients with learning 
disabilities and officers could provide further details on these issues. A 
written briefing on the position with Covid-19 testing centres could also be 
supplied. A Member from Redbridge stated that he was happy with the way 
blood testing issues had been handled in Redbridge but there that there 
remained issues with those carried out at Whipps Cross Hospital.  
 
Members requested more information on surgical hubs and an assurance 
that they met with the overall strategic objectives for the NHS locally.  
 
It was noted that recent weeks had seen a rapid increase in the numbers of 
Covid-19 cases. Work had been undertaken to prepare high risk  groups for 
any second wave. This included the BAME population, care home residents 
and people with diabetes or long term kidney disease. GPs had been asked 
to focus on patients who were at higher risk and were able to use hot clinics 
to get Covid-19 advice from hospitals. Regular contact was also in place 
between NHS staff and borough public health consultants.  
 
Officers apologised for a previous communications error regarding the 
availability of blood testing at Whipps Cross. A phlebotomy service would 
also reopen at Wanstead Hospital from 21 September. Processes at 
Whipps Cross were similar to those being followed at BHRUT. Face to face 
outpatient appointments would recommence in the next week and a full 
emergency service was continuing. Phone and video consultations were 
also available for outpatients.  
 
The surgical hub had been split between elective and emergency pathways 
with low complexity surgery taking place at Whipps Cross. Higher 
complexity surgery would take place at the Royal London and Barts 
Hospitals. Emergency surgery would also take place at Whipps Cross.  
 
It was AGREED that a detailed written briefing should be supplied by NHS 
officers to the Joint Committee covering Covid-19 testing and death rates 
and treatment for people with learning disabilities as well as surgical hubs.  
 
Members thanked officers for their input to the meeting.  
 
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 16 September 2020 

 

5M 

 

 
 
 

43 NELFT PROSTHETICS CENTRE - CHANGE OF LOCATION  
 
NELFT officers explained that the prosthetics service was provided on 
behalf of NHS England for a wide geographical area. The service was 
based at the Long Term Conditions Centre in Harold Wood but this was not 
a good quality building and had not been greatly updated since being built in 
the 1950s.  
 
The building housed both a clinical and manufacturing facility and this 
needed to be the same on any new site. A suitable alternative site in the 
local area had not proved possible to identify and the Trust had therefore 
selected the Mayflower Unit in Billericay as the new location for the service. 
It was emphasised that it had not been viable to alter the existing Harold 
Wood building which was not fit fot for purpose due to infection control and 
health & safety issues.  
 
The service aimed to supply reablement and rehabilitation and worked with 
patients to help them become independent. A multi-disciplinary team was 
available covering nursing, therapy, psychological support etc. A 
consultation on the move commenced in February 2020 and was originally 
to last 28 days. The Covid-19 pandemic had however meant that only 
emergency repairs and prostheses could be carried out and it was not 
wished to return staff to the Harold Wood building. Every patient using the 
service had been contacted as part of the consultation. 
 
The new service was on course to open in Billericay in October 2020 and 
officers were happy for Members to visit the site if they wished. The new 
building had been designed in conjunction with service users.  
 
A NELFT officer apologised for using the term ‘moaning’ when referring to 
feedback from service users. The new service would be fully compliant with 
the Veterans and Prosthetics reviews and a detailed brief would be brought 
to the Committee covering the Equalities Impact Assessment, travel issues 
and the carbon footprint.  
 
A Member from Essex stated that the Billericay site was a more suitable 
location for Essex residents. Officers added that feedback from the Care 
Quality Commission was that the Harold Wood site could not be brought up 
to the required standard. A representative from Healthwatch stated the 
organisation was pleased that NELFT would cover any taxi fares for service 
users to the Billericay site.  
 
The investment in the Mayflower site was within the NELFT capital budget. 
Officers were not aware of the plans for the former site in Harold Wood 
which was the responsibility of NHS Property. Details of relevant officers at 
NHS Property could be provided as well as the Equality Impact Assessment 
and information on travel times.  



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 16 September 2020 

 

6M 

 

 
The Joint Committee noted the position.  
 

44 COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN AND FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was agreed that future meetings of the Joint Committee for the remainder 
of the municipal year would start at 5 pm on the following dates: 
 
Tuesday 15 December 2020 
Tuesday 16 March 2021 
 
A Member asked of details could be provided of the work of a medical 
company that had been offering its services locally.  
 
Members asked if further scrutiny could be undertaken of the perceived 
imbalance in health resources between Inner and Outer North East London. 
It was suggested that the borough Public Health departments could be 
contacted to give their views on this, workloads permitting.  
 
It was also suggested that issues of health inequalities could be scrutinised 
with particular emphasis on diabetes, mental health and obesity. This could 
also link with existing Public Health work on inequalities.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


